No. S 44

MERCHANT SHIPPING ENACTMENT 1982

Merchant Shipping (Appointment of Certifying Authority) Regulations 1984

(Made under Sections 65(4), 65(6), 113, 114, 124 and 217)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 65(4), 65(6), 113, 114, 124 and 217 of the Merchant Shipping Enactment 1982, the Minister of Communications with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan Negara Brunei Darussalam hereby makes the following Regulations:—

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Merchant Shipping (Appointment of Certifying Authority) Regulations, 1984, and shall be deemed to have come into force on 29th. September, 1984.

Citation and commencement.

2. (1) The persons or organisations specified in the Schedule are hereby appointed to be the Certifying Authority for the purposes of surveying ships and issuing certificates under the provisions of the Merchant Shipping (Safety Convention) Regulations, 1984; the Merchant Shipping (Load Line) Regulations, 1984; the Merchant Shipping (Special Limits Passenger Ships) Safety Regulations, 1984; and the Merchant Shipping (Non Convention Ships) Safety Regulations, 1984.

Appointment of Certifying Authority.

- (2) No person or organisation shall act as a Certifying Authority unless appointed under these Regulations.
- (3) A certificate issued by any organisation appointed under paragraph (1) of this Regulation shall have effect for the purposes of these Regulations as if it had been issued by the Minister.

SCHEDULE

The Director of Marine
The American Bureau of Shipping
The Bureau Veritas
Det Norske Veritas
Lloyd's Register of Shipping
Germanischer Lloyds
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Made this 8th. day of December, 1984.

BY COMMAND,

PENGIRAN BAHRIN (Pengiran Laila Kanun Diraja), Minister of Communications, Brunei Darussalam.